
 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 11 July 2019 

Meeting time: 09.10

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6372  

SeneddFinance@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09:10)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09:10) (Pages 1 - 5)  

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2019 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2019 

2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - Welsh 

Government First Supplementary Budget 2019-20 - 5 July 2019 

 (Page 6)  

3 Consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 

2013: Evidence session 2 

(09:10-09:40) (Pages 7 - 32)  

Alan Bermingham, Policy Manager, Governments, Chartered Institute 

for Public Finance and Accountancy 

 

Paper 1 - Background briefing 

Research brief 

4 Consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 

2013: Evidence session 3 

(09:40-10:20) (Pages 33 - 49)  

Huw Thomas, Director of Finance, Hywel Dda University Health Board 

Lynne Hamilton, Director of Finance, Swansea Bay University Health Board 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



John Rae, Director of Resources, Welsh Local Government Association 

 

Research brief 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from part of the meeting (Items 6, 7, 8, 9, 11 and 12) 

(10:20)   

6 Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill: Consideration of financial 

scrutiny 

(10:20-10:25)   

Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill 

Explanatory Memorandum 

7 The Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017 (Reliefs) 

(Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2019 

(10:25-10:30) (Pages 50 - 51)  

Paper 2 - The Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017 (Reliefs) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) Regulations 2019 – Summary legal briefing 

The Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017 (Reliefs) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) Regulations 2019 

Explanatory Memorandum 

8 Code of Relationship Practice between the Auditor General for 

Wales and the Wales Audit Office 

(10:30-10:45) (Pages 52 - 70)  

Paper 3 - Code of Relationship Practice between the Auditor General for 

Wales and the Wales Audit Office 

Paper 4 - Letter from the Auditor General and the Wales Audit Office - 18 

June 2019 

9 Consideration of the Welsh Government's response to the joint 

committee report: ‘Assessing the impact of budget decisions’ 

(10:45-11:00) (Pages 71 - 84)  

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld12632/pri-ld12632-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld12632-em/pri-ld12632-em-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld12594/sub-ld12594-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld12594/sub-ld12594-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld12594-em/sub-ld12594-em-e.pdf


Paper 5 - Welsh Government response to the joint committee report: 

‘Assessing the impact of budget decisions’ 

Paper 6 - Children’s Commissioner for Wales’ view on the Welsh 

Government’s response 

Paper 7 - Equality and Human Rights Commission’s view on the Welsh 

Government’s response 

Paper 8 - Future Generations Commissioner for Wales’ view on the Welsh 

Government’s response 

Assessing the impact of budget decisions 

Break: 11:00-11:10  

 

10 Consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 

2013: Evidence session 5 

(11:10-11:55) (Pages 85 - 100)  

Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Gawain Evans, Finance Director 

 

Paper 9 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - 27 June 2019 

Research brief 

11 Consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 

2013: Consideration of evidence 

(11:55-12:15)   

12 Welsh Government Budget 2020-21: Budget timetable 

(12.15-12.20) (Pages 101 - 102)  

Paper 10 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - Budget 

timetable - 5 July 2019 

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld12453/cr-ld12453-e.pdf


 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 19 June 2019 

Meeting time: 09.02 - 12.21

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5499 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Alun Davies AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Mark Reckless AM 

Witnesses: 

Robert Chote, Office for Budget Responsibility 

Shaun Butcher, Office of Budget Responsibility 

Andy King, Office of Budget Responsibility 

Marcus Hanson, Office of Budget Responsibility 

Dr Paul Mathews, Office of Budget Responsibility 

Daniel Fairhead, National Audit Office 

Simon Reason, National Audit Office 

Matthew Mortlock, Wales Audit Office, Wales Audit Office 

Mike Usher, Wales Audit Office 

Committee Staff: Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/


Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Samantha Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore AM. 

2 Children (Abolition of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) Bill; 

consideration of draft report  

2.1 The Committee agreed the draft report with minor changes. 

3 International taxation and tax scrutiny - Background paper  

3.1 The Committee considered a background paper on international taxation and tax 

scrutiny. 

4 Office of Budget Responsibility: Tax forecasting briefing  

4.1 The Committee received a briefing from the Office of Budget Responsibility on tax 

forecasting. 

5 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources: Private 

briefing from the National Audit Office and Wales Audit Office  

5.1 The Committee received a briefing from the National Audit Office and the Wales 

Audit Office as part of its inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources. 

6 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital funding: consideration of 

private briefing  

6.1 The Committee considered the briefing received. 

Pack Page 2



 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

External Location - External 

Meeting date: Thursday, 27 June 2019 

Meeting time: 10.00 - 11.02

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5543 

Marine Hotel, Aberystwyth 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Alun Davies AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Sharon Bounds, Welsh Government 

Matthew Denham-Jones, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Samantha Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Mark Reckless and Rhianon Passmore. 

2 Papers to Note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

Pack Page 4

http://senedd.tv/


2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Llywydd on Financing and accountability of the Electoral 

Commission – 13 June 2019  

2.2 PTN2 - Letter from the Counsel General on Legislation (Wales) Bill - 18 June 2019  

3 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2019-20: Evidence 

session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd on the 

Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2019-20. 

3.2 The Minister agreed to provide a written response to the Committee on the 

pension funding arrangements for school support staff. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting and the start of the next meeting 

on 3 July 2019  

4.1 The motion was approved. 

5 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2019-20: 

Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

Pack Page 5



Rebecca Evans AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 

0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref 
Ein cyf/Our ref  

Llŷr Gruffydd AM 
Chair, Finance Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 

5 July 2019 

Dear Llŷr, 

Further to the Committee’s scrutiny of the first supplementary budget, I agreed to provide a 
note on the pensions of school support staff. 

As school support staff are usually part of the Local Government Pension Scheme, they 
were not affected by the SCAPE changes introduced by the UK government.  

The additional funding provided for schools in the first supplementary budget was for the 
Teachers Pensions Scheme only. 

Yours sincerely, 

Rebecca Evans AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-20-19 PTN1

Pack Page 6

Agenda Item 2.1

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 7

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 22

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 33

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 50

Agenda Item 7 By virtue 
[...]
e review of the IIA tool and seek to address 
concerns raised.  Officials have agreed with the Future Generations Commissioner 
that they will attend the next Advisory Panel meeting in July 2019 to discuss the 
review’s progress and further steps.  These further steps will involve ongoing 
engagement with external stakeholders, including the Commissioners.   
 
With regards to the research, in November 2018 the then Leader of the House and 
Chief Whip stated that the Welsh Government would commission research to 
examine how we might incorporate further UN convention rights into Welsh law, 
commence the socio-economic duty and strengthen existing regulations or guidance.  
The overall aim was to consider how such actions would interact with the existing 
Welsh legislative framework, including the Well-being of Future Generations Act in 
particular.   
 

Pack Page 75



Subsequently, the First Minister announced in December 2018 that the Welsh 
Government would commence the socio-economic duty, providing a fixed point 
around which other options for strengthening equality and human rights in Wales can 
be considered.  This was followed by an initial workshop in February 2019, attended 
by key equality and human rights stakeholders and experts, the Deputy Minister and 
Chief Whip, the Counsel General and Deputy Minister for Health and Social 
Services.  The workshop highlighted a number of questions and the importance of 
aligning this work to a number of related developments, including the ongoing 
Gender Equality Review.   
 
Substantial further research is still needed to address the wider questions discussed 
at the workshop, which we propose will commence by September with the aim that it 
is  completed by December 2020.   
 
 

Pack Page 76



1 

Children’s Commissioner for Wales’ view on the Welsh Government’s Response to 

the joint committee report: ‘Assessing the impact of budget decisions’ 

This note provides comment on the Welsh Government’s responses t
[...]
n Welsh or English. 

 

www.equalityhumanrights.com 

Bloc 1, Cainc D, 

Adeiladau Llywodraeth, 

Heol Santes Agnes, 

Caerdydd, CF14 4YJ 

Block 1, Spur D, 

Government Buildings,  

St Agnes Road, Cardiff, 

CF14 4YJ 

 

Ffôn/Tel:  

02920 447 710 

E-bost/Email: 

wales@equalityhumanrights.com 

 

The review of IIA offers opportunity for improvements to be made to both the process itself 

and its implementation.  

Incorporation of UN human rights treaties and alignment of duties  

The Gender Equality Review has provided opportunity to explore how various statutory duties 

can best be aligned. We look forward to the Review’s Phase 2 report and playing our part in 

taking forward relevant recommendations. The Commission would welcome further 

exploration being given as to how the Public Sector Equality Specific Duties for Wales can be 

amended and strengthened to ensure they are focused on delivering outcomes for 

individuals. The Commission is jointly hosting a Symposium on July 11 with Welsh 

Government that will inform the Welsh Government’s thinking in reviewing and making the 

specific duties more effective in addressing the greatest inequalities in Wales.  We would 

welcome greater clarity on the timetable for the Welsh Government’s stated intention to 

review the specific duties.  

The Welsh Government has repeatedly stated it is considering how UN human rights treaties 

can be further incorporated into Welsh law and policymaking.  We welcome this position and 

believe the Welsh Government should pursue this aim with urgency. However, little detail on 

this commitment has been made public, and the timetable for legislative change and 

implementation is likely to be lengthy. It would be helpful for the Welsh Government to 

provide further information on the nature of the research it will be carrying out in relation to 

this. Again, we offer our support to both Government and your Committees as this work is 

taken forward.  

Yours since
[...]
 to the way in 

which the organization is funded through the introduction of notional fees.  Should this 

change be agreed, I understand that the WAO will in future be solely funded through the 

WCF.    

I would suggest to the Committee that the process of agreeing fees with a client is a useful 

part of the audit process as it: 

 Supports development of the audit plan.  The client is clear about both the activities 

and resources being deployed by the auditors. 

 Helps the client organization demonstrate value for money. 

 Supports the WAO to better plan the use of resources and where delays occur 

recover the necessary additional costs. 

 Helps those bodies being audited to be more disciplined in their audits; direct hard 

charging provides an incentive to deal with audits effectively. 

I accept that recovering fees from clients adds to the administrative burden for any 

organization.  However, I can think of few other disadvantages in the current process.  

Therefore, for the reasons already outlined I believe that the discipline of agreeing and 

recovering fees out-weighs any disadvantage.  

Pack Page 87



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 88

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 101

Agenda Item 12By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2019

	2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2019-20 - 5 July 2019
	3 Consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013: Evidence session 2
	Research brief

	4 Consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013: Evidence session 3
	7 The Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017 (Reliefs) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2019
	8 Code of Relationship Practice between the Auditor General for Wales and the Wales Audit Office
	FIN(5)-20-19 P4 Letter from the Auditor General and the Wales Audit Office - 18 June 2019
	AC149-IG19007 - Joint letter to Mr Llyr Gruffydd AM Chair Finance Committee
	Code of Practice governing the relationship between the Auditor General for Wales and the Wales Audit Office

	AC149-IG19007ENC - Code of Relationship Practice between the AGW and the WAO
	Code of Relationship Practice between the Auditor General for Wales and the Wales Audit Office
	Contents
	Purpose
	Governance framework
	The Auditor General’s independence
	Principles governing the relationship between the Auditor General and the Wales Audit Office
	Requirement to comply with the Wales Audit Office Code of Conduct for Board members
	Roles and responsibilities
	Processes for undertaking particular functions
	Monitoring and advising on the exercise of the Auditor General’s functions (section 17 of the Act)
	Delegation and joint exercise of the functions of the Auditor General (section 18 of the Act)
	Provision of services (section 19 of the Act)
	Annual estimate of income and expenses (section 20 of the Act)
	The fee scheme (sections 23 and 24 of the Act)
	The Annual Plan (sections 25 to 27 of the Act)
	Wales Audit Office accounts and audit (paragraphs 33 to 35 of Schedule 1 to the Act)
	Annual and interim reports (paragraph 3 of Schedule 2 to the Act)

	Maintaining standards of corporate governance
	Publicity and public comment
	Conflict resolution
	Overview of the responsibilities of the Auditor General and the Wales Audit Office





	9 Consideration of the Welsh Government's response to the joint committee report: ‘Assessing the impact of budget decisions’
	FIN(5)-20-19 P6 Children’s Commissioner for Wales’ view on the Welsh Government’s response
	FIN(5)-20-19 P7 Equality and Human Rights Commission’s view on the Welsh Government’s response
	FIN(5)-20-19 P8 Future Generations Commissioner for Wales’ view on the Welsh Government’s response

	10 Consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013: Evidence session 5
	Research brief

	12 Welsh Government Budget 2020-21: Budget timetable





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 11 July 2019 

Meeting time: 09.12 - 11.56

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5544 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Alun Davies AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Mark Reckless AM 

Witnesses: 

Jon Rae, Welsh Local Government Association 

Huw Thomas, Hywel Dda University Health Board 

Lynne Hamilton, Swansea Bay University Health Board 

Alan Bermingham, The Chartered Institute of Public Finance 

and Accountancy (CIPFA) 

Gawain Evans, Welsh Government 

Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Committee Staff: 
Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Samantha Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - Welsh Government 

First Supplementary Budget 2019-20 - 5 July 2019  

3 Consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 

2013: Evidence session 2  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Alan Bermingham, Policy Manager, 

Governments, Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy. 

4 Consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 

2013: Evidence session 3  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Huw Thomas, Director of Finance, Hywel Dda 

University Health Board; Lynne Hamilton, Director of Finance, Swansea Bay University 

Health Board; and John Rae, Director of Resources, Welsh Local Government 

Association. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from part of the meeting (Items 6, 7, 8, 9, 11 and 12)  

5.1 The motion was approved. 



6 Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill: Consideration of financial 

scrutiny  

6.1 The Committee considered the financial scrutiny process for the Wild Animals and 

Circuses (Wales) Bill. 

7 The Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017 (Reliefs) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) Regulations 2019  

7.1 The Committee noted the regulations. 

8 Code of Relationship Practice between the Auditor General for Wales 

and the Wales Audit Office  

8.1 The Committee approved the Code of Relationship Practice between the Auditor 

General for Wales and the Wales Audit Office. 

9 Consideration of the Welsh Government's response to the joint 

committee report: ‘Assessing the impact of budget decisions’  

9.1 The Chair of the Committee will open a debate on the joint committee report 

‘Assessing the impact of budget decisions’ in Plenary on Wednesday 17 July 2019. 

10 Consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 

2013: Evidence session 5  

10.1 The Committee took evidence from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd on the 

proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013. 

11 Consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 

2013: Consideration of evidence  

11.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

12 Welsh Government Budget 2020-21: Budget timetable  

12.1 The Committee considered the timetable for the Welsh Government budget 2020-

21. 


